

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

J\$'000	UNAUDITED		AUDITED
	Nine Months Jan to Sep		Year Jan to Dec
	2019	2018	2018
Balance as at beginning of period, as previously reported	6,418,181	8,340,030	8,340,030
Recognition of opening carrying amount differences upon initial application of IFRS 9	-	(7,497)	(7,497)
Restated balance as at beginning of period	6,418,181	8,332,533	8,332,533
Profit for the period	1,573,067	1,313,067	2,466,093
Hedge reserve	-	(6,051)	(73,472)
Remeasurement of employee benefits obligation, net of tax	-	-	21,862
Total comprehensive income for the period	1,573,067	1,307,016	2,414,483
Transaction with owners of the Company:			
Fair value adjustment associated with redemption of preference shares (Note 5)	-	-	748,925
Reclassification of preference shares (Note 5)	-	-	(5,077,760)
	-	-	(4,328,835)
Balance as at end of period	7,991,248	9,639,549	6,418,181

NOTES:

1. Basis of Preparation

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with Practice Statement 2016 – 1, Summary Financial Statements issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Jamaica (ICAJ). Management discloses the consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are derived from the unaudited consolidated interim financial statements of Caribbean Cement Company Limited and its Subsidiaries (Group) as of and for the period ended September 30, 2019, which are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, and the requirements of the Jamaican Companies Act.

2. Accounting Policies

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements as of and for the period ended September 30, 2019, have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies used in the audited financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2018. Any new accounting standards or interpretations which became effective in this financial year were adjusted on the Group's financial position or results (see Note 4).

3. Earnings Per Share

Earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit for the period by the number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period.

4. Initial Application of IFRS 16 Leases

The Group has applied IFRS 16 Leases and has not restated prior periods as allowed by the Standard. The Group has recognised the present value of the remaining lease payments as right-of-use assets and lease liabilities (JA\$115 million) for material leases previously classified as operating leases. On initial application, the Group applied the incremental borrowing rates of 13.05% to 14.39% on the lease liabilities.

5. Preference Shares

In 2018, Caribbean Cement Company Limited (CCCL) signed a preference share redemption agreement with Trinidad Cement Limited (TCL). TCL is the legal holder of 52 million redeemable preference shares issued in 2010 (15 million shares) and 2013 (37 million shares). Each one of the preference shares was issued in the currency of the United States of America with a par value of US\$1 per share, which represents a total value of US\$52,000,000. It was agreed between the parties that the amount will be redeemed below par value. The agreed amount was US\$40,500,000 which represents a discounted amount.

As a result of the agreement and in compliance with the IAS 32, the Company reclassified the preference shares from equity to liability, which resulted in a reduction of the share capital of the Company. The first partial redemption was done in December 2018 for a total of 3,928,604 shares, with a value of JA\$350,863,618 and a capital redemption reserve was created in accordance with the Jamaican Companies Act.

6. Earnings Before Interest, Depreciation, Impairment, Amortisation, Stockholding and Inventory and Manpower Restructuring Costs and Taxation

J\$'000	UNAUDITED				AUDITED
	Three Months Jul to Sep		Nine Months Jan to Sep		Year Jan to Dec
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2018
Revenue	4,384,081	4,464,724	13,513,352	13,239,257	17,573,931
Expenses					
Raw material and consumables	400,227	451,778	971,586	1,226,701	1,460,709
Fuels and electricity	816,997	992,417	2,640,176	2,562,788	3,480,111
Personnel remuneration and benefits	599,355	535,734	1,766,430	1,563,171	1,967,124
Repairs and maintenance	236,044	213,629	618,575	659,328	799,346
Equipment hire	325,304	133,815	602,159	432,144	586,908
Cement transportation, marketing and selling expenses	172,202	221,498	533,895	579,739	779,135
Other operating expenses	420,021	213,982	997,516	1,568,875	2,100,304
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress	155,263	177,503	466,664	941,909	1,364,452
Total expenses	3,125,413	2,940,356	8,597,001	9,534,655	12,538,089
Other income	12,594	27,834	48,773	152,027	283,107
Earnings before interest, depreciation, impairment, amortisation, stockholding and inventory and manpower restructuring costs and taxation	1,271,262	1,552,202	4,965,124	3,856,629	5,318,949